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t [JAPANESE PARTY OF MOTOR-PARTS
MANUFACTURERS VISITING INDIA

*345. SHRI NAWAB SINGH CHAUHAN:
Will the Minister for COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a Japanese party of motor-parts manufacturers visited Bombay and other important places in India towards the end of May 1955 and inspected important factories manufacturing motor-parts; and

(b) whether this party had any talk in this connection with the Government of India?]

*([THE MINISTER Fror INDUSTRIES
(SHRIN. KANUNGO) : (a) Government have no information.

(b) No, Sir.]

DEMARCATION OF INDO-PAKISTAN
BORDER

*346. SHRI M. GOVINDA REDDY: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

tEnglish translation.

[ RAJYA SABHA ]
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(a) the length of undemarcated border between India and Pakistan; and

(b) the steps taken to expedite the work of demarcation?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER For EX-
TERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRI ANIL K. CHANDA) :
(a) The length of the entire border between India and Pakistan (excluding Jammu and Kashmir) is 3,966 miles. Out of a total of 2,463 miles in the Eastern Zone, 1,542 miles remain undemarcated and out of a total of 1,503 miles in the Western Zone, 1,499 miles remain undemarcated.

(b) In pursuance of the Indo-Pakistan Agreement of December, 1948, the Directors of Land Records of West Bengal, Assam, Tripura and Bihar on the Indian side and the Director of Land Records of East Bengal on the Pakistan side have been engaged in the work of demarcation of the Indo-Pakistan border in the Eastern Zone. They have since jointly demarcated about 921 miles. The work of demarcation on tha remaining 1,542 miles is in various stages of preliminary operations and is being continued.

The question of demarcation of the Indo-Pakistan border in the Western Zone has been under discussion be tween the two Governments and was last discussed at a meeting held be tween the Minister for Home Affairs and the Pakistan Minister for the Interior May 1955 and inspected

It was agreed that the entire boundary should be demarcated as early as possible and that the highest priority should be given to the demarcation of the land portion of the Punjab
(I) — Punjab (P) boundary. The work of demarcation will be taken in hand as soon as the Government of Pakistan have ratified the agreement reached between the two Ministers.

SHRI M. GOVINDA REDDY: May I know,
Sir, if the demarcation work is now going on?
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SHRI ANIL K. CHANDA: Demarcation work in the Eastern Zone is going on.

Oral Answers

SHRI M. GOVINDA REDDY: May I know,
Sir, if the land border between East Pakistan and West Bengal is demarcated as distinguished from riverine border?

SHRI ANIL K. CHANDA: Naturally,we are taking up the land boundary first and I have indicated in my answer that out of 2,463 miles, 1,542 miles yet remain undemarcated. We have done about 900 miles.

REGIONAL NEWS BULLETINS

*347. MOULANA M. FARUQI: Will the Minister for INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether a regional news bulletin in Kannada has been introduced in the All India Radio News Services; and if so, since when;
and

(b) whether any more regional news bulletins in certain regional languages are proposed to be introduced in the All India Radio News Services?

THE PARLIAMENTARY SECRETARY
TO THE MINISTER FOR INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (SHRI G. RAJAGOPALAN) :
(a) and (b). It is proposed to broadcast regional news bulletins in all the main languages of the country. The question of broadcasting a Kannada regional news bulletin will be taken up after the installation of 50 K.W. M.W. transmitter at Bangalore.
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SHrRI BHUPESH GUPTA: May I know, Sir, how normally these regional news bulletins are prepared, whether news from the various localities is collected to be broadcast in these bulletins?

Dr. B. V. KESKAR: Regional news bulletins, as I said, are not yet completely established in all the regional centres.
Wherever it has been established we have got our own unit which gets news mainly from news agencies but at present we are perfecting an organization for getting regional news through local correspondents also.

mfrHmdi transliteration.

